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1 INTRODUCTION *  Use: Mixed-use non-seporated, incorporating primarily Group R-2 [residential], with Group A 14 Building and Fire Codes for the Project 2 CODE SUMMARY —
(ossembly) uses including restaurants, lounges and a fitness space, and Group $-2 [parking) The Park City Building Department, and the Park City Fire Department are the outhorities having jurisdicti f - |
i on = : s
L1 Scope *  Means of egress: Each of the Building A and Building B towers are served by four interior exit stairs, [AHJ) for the project. The City has adopted the 2018 edition of the Utah Building and Fire Codes with local - : : Common Path of Travel Limit: Exit Access Travel Distance Umit:
This Fire and Life Safety Basis of Design provides an overview of the fire/life safety code compliance and B.uilding C fs served by two interior exit stairs, There are no horizontal exits proposed. omendments. The 2018 Utah Building and Fire Codes ars omended versions of the 2018 Intermnational Building AHJ Park City, Utah A265A3=T76# A F1L,R-265-1=250#
appreaches that will be implemented and the fire protection systems ond features that will be included in the * Key fire protaction features: and Fire Codes. M fE B, F-1, F-2, 516 5-2 = 100 #t B =300 #t
proposed Sommet Blanc development, located in Park City, Utah. The Sommet Blanc development will be = NFPA13 compliant automatic fire sprinkier protection throughout. Each of the three towers are Type of Type |-8 U;ags Tw gress .8 a T Caasa Lt
bound to the north by o new extension of the existing Marsac Avenue, The rest of the development will foce the proposed to be served by independent fire sprinkler systems. National Fire Protection Association [NFPA) Standards, os referenced by the above Codes, include, but are not Construction ( Choptes Decdend Comidor Limie: Earese Width:
hillside that is part of the Deer Valley ski resort. *  Class | autematic wet standpipes limited to: o i = 10} 8 .
= A R Bulld.ng H‘|ght Allowable "h‘gh( & Number of Steries - 180 ft / 12 [ A=20f Stairs = 0.2 in per reon
) : *  Emergency Voice & Alarm Communication (EV/AC) System : perpe
The intent of this report is to dooument concepts and approaches included in the design process, as well os key % *  NFPA13: Installation of Sprinkler Systems - 2016 Edition (UBC Section Proposed Height & Number of Stories -98 ft /10 stories above grade & 2 stories below .
x BT : X 3 *  Smokeproof exit enclosures . i 9 9 B,R-2,F-1,F2,516S5-2=50ft All Other = 015 in per person
aspects of the passive and active fire and life safety systems as required by the applicoble codes and i 3 *  NFPA 14: Installation of Standpipe and Hose Systems - 2016 Edition 504) rade
2 z ; A c ; =  Portable Fire Extinguishers S ; % ) 9
standards. In conceptual terms, this report ultimately describes the interaction of these systems in the context Bl i di = NFPA 20: Installation of Stationary Pumps for Fire Protection - 2016 Edition = A——
of on overall approach to achieving the level of safety intended by the adopted codes. The primary intent of moke removal systems = NFPA 24: Installotion of Privote Fire Service Mains and Their Appurtenances, 2016 Edition A2 Assembly: Restaurants and dining spoces, including associated kitchens D 2018 edition of the Utah Caodes [primary governing codes) with Park City Amendments Pool Consultant
this decument is to coordinate the fire protection approoch among all design and design/build disciplines, and *  NFPA72: National Fire Alarm Code - 2019 Edition 55 i bl Lounges with an cecupant lead of 50 people or more, flexible use Codes Cloward H_20 . _
to explain the selected design concepts to the authorities having |urisdiction. Details of code compliance are »  NFPA B0: Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives - 2016 Edition SSembiy: assembly spaces and fitness arsas l%?gsoNGJ_Plgfé%Zy Ave, Suite 290
left to the construction documents and the controctors; however, if conflicts occur between this Fire and Life *  NFPA 701: Stondord Methods of Fire Tests for Flame-propogation of Textiles and Films - 2015 Edition 8 P o, Jouinad with dii- sosuant Ioad luds Ui B0 pucite Maximum Allowable Area per Floor: '
Safety Code Report and the construction documents, this report, as approved by Park City, will take yy P pe 144,000 square feet (Group $-1) Land Arch
precedence. R-2 Residential Apartments - UBC 420 requirements opply 237,000 square fost (Group §-2) E?’nG Sl;:sziegn rhitect
i 1 H limi o 6949 South High Tech Drive, Suite 100
The Code Summary table of this report outlines the primary code provisions, the Basis of Design highlights the P i Co Aoy un muta.od °quars fect [other occtjpf:ncles) Midvale, Utah 84047
key issues, and the Detailed Requirements summarizes the most important fire/life safety code provisions os o°°”'_’°"°? F-2 Industrial  Electrical, Mechanical rooms Building Areas Approximate Proposed Gross Building Area:
they apply to this project. Ciassifiogtion Building A/8: 258,000 SF . .
Y apply to this projec (UBC Chapter 3) ) Moderate-hozard storage including woste storage, looding dock, (UBC Section e iot Specifications Writer
$1  Storage: 506) Building C: 97,000 SF Friday Group
< 'S and worehouse L
1.2 Building Description 88 Mainelli Road
s?2 5 Y e s Sy e TOTAL: 365,000 Middlebury, VT
Semmet Blanc is a mixed-use commercial and residenticl development. There cre a total of three towers torage! or parking, lew-hazard storage o cycle storage Approsimate Builkding Arsa af the Largest Story: ,
(Building A, Building B, and Building C), each provided with below grade parking. The development is located Accessory occupancies cannot exceed 10% of floor area per story. i v Bm:e A8 u-o 000 SF Code Consultant
g B X - s 2 ildin : 4D, ode Consultan
on'asloped sits, Ecaecton sarfy diedussione:with Park Clty, the Bulldings were not coréidensd an o higi-<ise It is assumed that the limited quantiles of hazardous materials in the building will be less . Holmes
development, but due to FOSH d”'_g" °h°."9°5.°"d c.hsc.:usswns ‘”'ﬂ‘ the '°°°'_°‘f”‘°m'“ in Park City, the rAgy ouiiolng sect than the exempt quantities in UBC Secticn 414 and @ Group H Occupancy will not be Billdlng C:= 4,000 5F 600 1st Avenue, Suite 200A
three towers are now f:onsudered a single high-rizse building, ses Secbon 3.1, Buildings A and B are connected by i T creoted. This Report will be omended as necessary if the amount of hazordous materials Largest Combined Story: 41,000 SF Seattle, WA 98104
the below grade parking, and by a small common lobby oreo. There will be ¢ bowling and lounge spoce below ie present in quantities over the exempt amounts, Brtiacny Striptursl Ermas Ahoor
the parking levels in Building A. Building C, connected to Building B by a walkwoy. Key choracteristics are »  Client: White Summit Development |, LLC Fire Protection Engineer
summarized s follows: *  Design Architect: Olson Kundig O The project will be o mixed-use development consisting of Nonseparated Occupancies Fire Resi Exterior and Interior Bearing Walls: 1 hour Jensen Hughes i
. +  Architect of Record: Olson Kundig N e ; s 9 e s re Resistance | £,1erior Non-Bearing Walls: O hour where Fire Separation Distance (FSD) exceeds 20 ft, One Research Drive, Suite 305C
*  Construction: Type I-8 Separation (UBC | os per UBC Section 508.3. Ratings [FRR) Westborough, MA 01581
&' & 2 *  Mechanical Engineer: WSP g and 1 hour where 10 ft < FSD = 20 ft
*  Building height: e Elsctrical Enal OALE Linhting Dest Section 608) (UBC Section . ) ) . .
«  Building A/B: approximately 98 feet ctrica ngut'tecr: ghting Design 601) Interior Non-Bearing Walls: O hour, except as required by Section 4.1.2 of this report Vertical Transportation Consulatant
= Building C: approximately 98 feet * :Structural Engineer: MKA Floor and secondary beams: 1 hour Lerch Bates
. Number of stories: 10 stories above gmd“ 2 basement levels below gmdc * Code Consultant: Holmes Roof and mondaru beams: 1 hour 1Bgofr?e5||N\7\;ltA'-lg%r§$$ Parkway, Suite 304
*  Building crea; the entire development hes on approximate area of 355,000 SE, with the largest story '
being opproximataly 41,000 SF (the interconnected Level 2 in Building A, Leve! 1 in Building B, and Structural Engi
S ructural Engineer
Level P1in Building C). Magnusson Klemencic Associates
1301 5th Ave, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
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— 3 BASIS OF DESIGN / KEY ISSUES 3.1.4 Stairway Pressurization A dedicated, 2-hour fire-resistance-roted fire pump room s required, with direct exterior access or via o
: ; ; MEP Engineer
Fully sprinklered (NFPA 13) This section highlights some of the major fire/life safety design criterio of the project and key code issues ond A combination of active and passive smoke control system will serve the entire building. The primary opproach protected corridor connected to an exit enclosure accessible from the exterior. WSP UnS )\neer
} luti 1 and/or hove the i he fire/life sofe h il be iti izoti i | Lt t th i ., Sui
Fire Protection Smoke Alarms in R-2 aportments (UBC Portable Fire Extinguishers: Class ABC and propos?d design solutions that are unusual and/or hove most impact on the fire/life safety approach of wi a positive press.unzobon sgftem for the NOIMO? enc osut:es t is understood that the required smoke S8 Seoonddvi Wener Supwia Tank 1S ?ag:tlzo\t;\;tAh 9Ai\3/1e54 Suite 3100
Systems (UBC 420.6 Class K (. o kitch the project, contrel report and rational analysis as per UBC 909 will be provided by others, g
Chapter 9) -6) : SR et g commcrcoo. itchens] A secondary water supply tank is required to serve the automatic fire sprinkler system of the building. The
gmerge?;g::;:ze]/ Alarm Communication Standpipe Connections: Class | 31 High-Rise Requirements 3.1.6 EVAC Fire Alarm System secondory water supply tank is required to be located adjacant to tha fire pump room
stem
v The Sommet Blanc development is located on a sloped site, and the highest occupied level of the development The fire alarm system in the buildings ie required to incorporate emergency voice alarm/communicotions 2 2
is located more than 75 feet cbove the lowest fire department access lane. Due to recent design updates and < . DM [EVACS) and will be designed to comply with NFPA 72 The yolume °f_th° tank cepends on;the most demondfng automatic fire-sprinidex system in.each:bullding. The principal architect_ K. KM
discussions with the local authorities of Park City, oll of Buildings A, B and C are considered a single high-rise 1] yd e 0. LAY usable copacity of the secondary water supply tonk is estimated to be ot least the following for the bullding: project manager__TM, JB, SL, MD
building. Because the highest accupied level of the building is more than 75 fest above the lowest fire- A - T ERCLOSLRES | The following five distinctly different signals will be transmitted to the approved supervising station: *  Parking garage (Ordinary Hazard Group 1): 42,000 gallons drawn by _ SK, SS, JR, CP, EA,
deportment access lane, the building will need to meet the high-rise requirements of the code. It iz understood P pd e  Water flow alarm ,
that the Park City Fire Department are open to classifying Buildings A, B and C as different structures os they /’ e Fire olarm These volume calculations assume thot the secondary water supply tank only includes the 100 gpm “inside”
will be staging their operations adjacent to the Building which has triggered the alarm. The highest occupled = 2 — = *»  System trouble hose stream demand, not the entire ingide plus outside 260 gpm hose stream. checked by _JB
level of ecch of the three Buildings A, B and C from the lowest level of fire department occess [adjacent te each h < = A=y RRAPIP A S PRy} = Supervisory jobno. 20052
: Adinal i : 2 ] g e - 3.1.9 Secondary Power Supply
applicable building) is os follows: *  Valve tamper supervisory ' date 051712024
3.1.2 Luminous Egress Path Markings The secondary power source and its transfer switches inside the bullding will be protected per Section 4.15.1 of
Bui‘ding A: approxi.mOtely 85 foet Approved Iuminoua egms poth mar*ings deﬁneaﬁng the exh path w"l be p,wided In inteﬂor exit atalmoyg “‘\0 moin ﬁrﬂ Olorm COﬂQfOl Wn.' Wi" b. 'mt'd in tho ﬁre Ommow “ntorg w’ww ‘h' Oﬂnunciotion Of o" this mpo"' ond w“l bc V‘nt“ct‘d d"‘c‘ls te Gﬂd fmm tm ex‘.ﬁo"’ Fuc' nm‘ ‘“PP'UI"Q a 90""0‘0' set ‘nsid' a revisions:
Building B: approximately 92 feet and exit pas ays serving high-rise levels. initioting devices of the project will be provided. building will be separated from areas of the building other than the room the generator is located in by en
Building C: approximately 98 feet approved mathod or aseembly that has a fire-resistance roting of not less than 1 hour.
The EVACS will allow for zone by zene communication and all call. Each floor will be o separate fire alarm zone, TN o >
. . . > g, Prima wer shutdown capabil i be provided in the fire command center. The on-premizes fuel suppl
Seme of the notable required high-rise systems and features include the following: The length of any zone will not exceed 300 feet in any direction, but the zones may coincide with the cutomatic ; R Shian. el i : R R
z . : ; or the secondary power generator will be sufficient for at least 2-hour full-demand operation, and for at least
. fire sprinkler zones. The fire alarm annunciation will be fully coordinated with the fioor levels, stoirs and .
3.1.1 Remoteness of interior exit stairways IR 8-hour operation of the fire pump.
Required interior exit stairways are required to be seporated by o distance not less thaon 30 fest or not less Emergency power will supply the following systems ot a minimum (10 seconds transfer time]:
than one-fourth of the length of the moximum overall diagonal dimension of the bullding or area to be served, Eoch floor will constitute o separata occupant notification zone. The occupant notification system of the floors g Bopas
" " . : p x X 2 & *  Emergency voice/olarm communication systems.
whichever is less. The distance needs to be measured in o stroight line between the nearest peints of the immediately above and below the fire floor will also activate simultanecusly with the fire clarm on the fire fioor, *  Exitsigns
. . . . . - P ' . . . -
enc.losure suvround:ng. the mtenor.ex:t stairwoys (s.ee Fo?ure 2). Not fewer than two of the four interior exit or as required by the lecal fire chief. e Means of egress illumination.
stairways of the building are required to comply with this requirement. : i e I TP
e , 3.1.6 Fire Command Center (FCC) i b - anoidec
% ) ) s ; L ——— . . »  Fire alorm and supervisory systems.
L 3 A fira command center is required in each of the two buildings. The fire command center is required to be «  Fire detection and supervisory systems.
separoted from the remainder of the building by not less than a 1-hour fire barriers, The room is reguired to be *  Fire pump controller
not l.ess than 200 .azquare feet with o m}nlmum.dlmension ?f 10 feet. The fire command center is required to be «  Electrically powered fire pumps. 093022 BUILDING PERMIT
Fiai Luminpus oarsss path markin provided with an independent ventilation or air-conditioning system, = Elevator car lighting. RESUBMITTAL #1
3.1.3 Smoke Removal The location of and access to the fire command center are required to be opproved by the fire chief. > 'Radirepsatirigsten: no. date by
A smoke removal system will be provided to facilitate smoke removal in post-fire operations. The system shall Standby power will supply the following systems at a minimum (60 seconds transfer time):
’ dar s . e : > 3.1.7 Fire Pumps
be equipped with either natural or mechanical ventilation for the removal of preducts of combustion, It is z
understood that the smoke removal system will be designed by others. One fire pump is required for the entire development, os Buildings A, B and C are now considered a single high- *  One elevator in each bank. The standby power will be manually transferable to any elevator in each
rise building. bank.
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